The 50,000,000 Placing Shares constitute 63.1% of the General Mandate and, upon

completion of the Placing, 29,179,455 Shares (or approximately 36.9%) of the General

Mandate will remain unutilised.

Termination of Placing Agreement

The Placing Agent may, in its reasonable opinion, after consultation with the Company,

terminate the Placing Agreement by notice in writing to the Company at any time up to 8:00

a.m. on the date of Completion.

Upon termination of the Placing Agreement pursuant to the above provision, all liabilities

of the parties to the Placing Agreement shall cease and determine and no party thereto shall

have any claim against the other party in respect of any matter or thing arising out of or

in connection with the Placing Agreement save in respect of any antecedent breach of any

obligation under the Placing Agreement.

6

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after

the Completion are set out as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately

after the Completion

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Mr. Abraham Chan, Ms. Viola Man and

their controlled corporations (Note 1) 227,119,147 57.37% 227,119,147 50.94%

Ho Kwok Wah, George (Note 2) 20,000 0.01% 20,000 0.01%

Leung Lim Kin, Simon (Note 3) 20,000 0.01% 20,000 0.01%

Tsui Lap Chee (Note 4) 20,000 0.01% 20,000 0.01%

Placees – – 50,000,000 11.21%

Other public Shareholders 168,718,128 42.60% 168,718,128 37.82%

Total 395,897,275 100.00 445,897,275 100.00

Notes:

1. Ms. Viola Man is the spouse of Mr. Abraham Chan. Mr. Abraham Chan and Ms. Viola Man beneficially

own the entire issued share capital of Joint Partners Investment Limited (“Joint Partners”), which

in turn wholly owns the issued capital of PuraPharm Corporation Limited (“PuraPharm Corp”), a

limited liability company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 5 May 1998. PuraPharm Corp

owns 77,349,750 Shares. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Abraham Chan and Ms. Viola Man are deemed to

be interested in the Shares held by PuraPharm Corp. Mr. Abraham Chan wholly owns the issued share